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RELATED CASES
'5*: •

O^pOO
laaif 5'$ O

cs*- m - if if- olbslK,_ veT'o&fl

ffdtOiw.' 3



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES PAGE NUMBER

ki M> Mz J&L

STATUTES AND RULES- -

Ao (aco5,junto
CA&M)

JuhU3 -to
hdfyu JUMd

jm jfc Cernc 3 mv\ AhckijJ afJ

M- cmm Wh*

«*i@WMi uwtjUw ^ -$^7
iku itevw&t)»»V MM/^f
' ^5VC/ C4/af>’ frftsekitf&b Mil*
other ^JtjuA^ Jcd ^crVa,Uiwlv (<wA cHvel or clti

^ <S| <W # r>AMM.

hijul
§nxtM<^

ksm & th Ad}****
^CJL.

-2io

HQ

PJ&m-V-



TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT

CONCLUSION

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Cnhi 4

H-6VA0/6CcVhu\Wl

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX C

qil ttJk cUumi, ^ UA"!pku*k M ^

A- CwJr

APPENDIX D

APPENDIX E

APPENDIX F



IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Petitioner respectfully prays that a writ of certiorari issue to review the judgment below.

OPINIONS BELOW

[ ] For cases from federal courts:

The opinion of the United States court of appeals appears at Appendix 
the petition and is

to

[ ] reported at j or,
[ ] has been designated for publication but is not yet reported; or, 
[ ] is unpublished.

The opinion of the United States district courWppears at Appendix 
the petition and is

[ ] reported at
[ ] has been designated for publication but is not yet reported; or,
[ ] is unpublished.

to

wt^ ; or,

[ ] For cases from state courts:

The opinion of the highest state court to review the merits appears at 
Appendix ___to the petition and is
[ ] reported at
[ ] has been designated for publication but is not yet reported; or,
[ ] is unpublished.

; or,

The opinion of the C$MAk Sr^SKSidl DkkPtzi/) 

appears at Appendix__//^ to the petition and is
court

[ ] reported at ; or,
[ ] has been designated for publication but is not yet reported; or, 
[ ] is unpublished.

1.



JURISDICTION

[ ] For cases from federal courts:

The date on which the United States Court of Appeals decided my caseMfrwas

[ ] No petition for rehearing was timely filed in my case.

[ ] A timely petition for rehearing was denied by the United States Court of
Appeals on the following date: _________
order denying rehearing appears at Appendix

[ ] An extension of time to file the petition for a writ of certiorari was granted
to and including________:_____
in Application No.__ A H1 fir-

The jurisdiction of this Court is invoked under 28 U. S. C. § 1254(1).

Dr and a copy of the

H W(date) on (date)

: -

[ ] For cases from state courts:

4?3The date on which the highest state court decided my case was 
A copy of that decision appears at Appendix F)

[ ] A time!

appears at Appendix

stition for. ing was thereafter denied on the following date: 
and a copy of the order denying rehearing

[ ] An extension of time to file the petition for a writ of certiorari was granted
(date) onN ftto and including 

Application No. __ A ui>r .
y-inr (date) in

The jurisdiction of this Court is invoked under 28 U. S. C. § 1257(a).



CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED
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REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION

<SjJ PtrxJudtA oil&ws
JA <&k*d- hJik ftfjjn

cpy.d'feot ^r\J

X ryng

(jPwAh^ufa (Xbth

(yafluA&id MjOrjJM'VJ>

cef •ctM-

huwA^1^0 $
kpti hti

Aailxi xM^

mMJtijrple- vwM AX^> -£v0

C/2ammJ ca^JL(jgyxxA^JyhX^^ J\m X$j$&

M M orm44~/w4) - j^eiaM- Ar

-l/y w>
)i> 6^jlMil

Stoon '\p^WiQtpil MMjS>n& & Aw

awl Cnrc(k Xn *MW-

■<V



Statement of Facts

This, perhaps, will be the first case of second degree assault to reach to The Highest Court of the 
country. This case will prove how judiciary to office of public defender to office of public 
prosecutor to police and some private attorneys are working diligently to turn an innocent into 
criminal.

A group of criminals, conspirators and crooks joined together and framed me in fake case in the 
State of Maryland. Most painful in this operation crooks and thugs on journey of framing people 
in false cases was that few Judges joined them as well.

Honorable court would like to know that, both, neither the Court of Special Appeals, Maryland, 
nor the Court of Appeals, Maryland, denied my arguments and facts I submitted with them.

This case further proves why crime rate in the country is rising. What option a person is left with 
when public defender to office of public prosecutor to police and some private attorneys frame 
somebody in fake case. We knock at the door of courts. People mostly slip in to world of crime 
when find judges conniving with criminals. Everybody in the world is not strong headed and 
support system to fight up to The Supreme Court.

All the facts prove that this case is based on lies and just product of conspiracy. It is full with 
contradictions. These lies and contradictions are enough to prove that case against me is false, 
fabricated and fake. Hence, I request Honorable court to grant me justice by punishing culprits.

Hppingltp getJustice very sincerely I am,'

Kushila Gaur X/
8 WJo Georgia Avenue 
Silver Spring, MD-20910 
Phone - 214-597-8775 
lushilagaur@yahoo.com

mailto:lushilagaur@yahoo.com


Statement of The Case

Shocking and painful are the facts related to the case I am requesting Honorable Judges of The 
Supreme Court to seek justice. Facts neglected by judges of Lower Court to Circuit Court to 
Court of Special Appeals to Court of Appeals only prove that judicial system in MD is on dialysis 
and breathing its last. It appears --
1. Judges were under tremendous pressure, be it political or from criminal Gangs like M-13. Or,
2. Judges were bribed or
3. Judges developed some acute mental health issue. And their mind was not able to find out the 
truth or all of the above.
This is the case where police, public prosecutors, public defender and private attorney joined 
together to frame me in false criminal case.
Judges from Lower, Circuit, Court of Special Appeal and Court of Appeals, MD allowed them to 
frame me in false case. Not onl is this painful, also, is brutal murder of justice.
Below are the facts avoided by Judges —
Vital points ignored, intentionally neglected or conspired by Judges, Attorneys from OPD, PP 
and Police are as below. —

1. Why accuser, Aravalo, drove over 25 miles, each side, to Wheaton Mall when she has two 
malls, Ballston and Pentagon, within 5-10 miles from her home in Falls Church she lived. It 
means she lied in the court and judges purchased her lies. Fact, I think, is that she came to Silver 
Spring for some criminal activity - be it drugs ferrying, prostitution or something else; which 
obviously must have been illegal and she did not tell the court and judges avoided to know.

3. Accuser , Aravalo, called police after 2 hours after the incident took place. Reason to do so 
could be that she first contacted her "criminal network" to ask what to do. Because she knew 
that she will go to jail if police arrives. Her M-13 or criminal contacts did networking and it was 
then that she called police and racist police officer Mejia was sent on the spot In most of the 
police complaints two or three police car arrive on the spot. But in this case just Mejia was there. 
This raises further suspicion.

4. Chances of Accuser working with Wheaton mall can be very slim. Because mall opens at 10 or 
10.30 AM and accident took place around 12.30PM; when she was returning home. Nobody 
would drive 50, both ways, miles to wrok for just 2 hours and low paying job. Also, she did not 
tell court that she works at Wheaton mall.

5. Accuser Aravelo denied to go to hospital because she was under influence of drugs and she 
knew that she will be caught with drug found in her blood and will land up in jail. Police officer, 
Mejia, did not take her to hospital because he was aware that accuser is on drugs. Please note 
that video showed in court from the body cam of police officer did not show officer Mejia telling 
her to go to hospital. Favoring her out of the way proves that police officer Mejia is racist since 
both are from same race. Or he is part of M-13 gang or both. Subject of investigation. I am not 
leveling any allegations.

6. Taking her to hospital would have exposed their another lie of scratch marks. It means Mejia 
was partner in this crime with accuser; only because they, both, are same race. No allegations 
again. Subject of inquiry.

PbX&aM-' W
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7. Police officer did not lift the finger prints from her chest; which could prove who scratched 
her. It means there were no scratch mark on her body at that time. Scratch marks were not there 
in video shown in court.

"testified that he saw swelling, but the Court's opinion will control - I don’t see it". Page ~ 
166 of transcript.

Judge on 10/26/2021 did not let us see the close up of the video of body cam of Mejia.

8. Public Prosecutor said in court on 10/26/2021 that blood I got on my finger, little wound I got 
on my finger when accuser pushed me, could be skin break. Well, scratches on her body could, 
also, be either skin break or her own when she scratched herself under the influence of drugs.

9. Court will be shocked to know that there was no record of the calls I made to police twice on 
11/23/2019. Please see the email of attorney Shih. "There is no record of any other 911 call from 
that area at that time." From: Henry Shih <henry@ghslawyers.com>
To: sushila gaur <sushilagaur@yahoo.com> Sent: Thursday, October 21, 2021, 11:15:33 AM 
EDT, Subject: Re: Meeting today- Plan - B in form of PIL

Somebody, only, very powerful can get the police calls "deleted" or "blocked" from the record. 
No wonder why the recording my calls were not produced in court. Judges over looked this fact.
10. Public Prosecutor on 10/26/2021 said "very calm, if anything, some what timid. ... Page — 
157" of transcript.
There could be two reasons for Aravalo being calm and timid-
A. May be being under influence of drugs her mind was not working and she was calm,
B. May be she was timid because she knew that she will land up in jail if police arrives because 
she knew that she hit me. She emerged after 2 hours only when her "criminal network" assured 
her of support from police and their other powerful contacts in Maryland Administration.

11. You all, being Judges, know that benefit of doubt goes to defendant. Judges found me guilty of 
second degree assault even when there is no proof / witness against me. My testimony was same 
as previous with just "one-1 do not remember". However, testimonies of accuser, police officers 
had lot of lies, contradictions and over 20, each, I do not know, I do not recall etc.

12. Reason for accuser not to give me DL could be that she was driving without DL. She went 
back home, came back with DL and then called police to lodge complaint.
13. There was no witness of the so called chasing and hitting in day broad light of 12.30 to 1PM.
14. Nobody came to rescue her when I, allegedly, was hitting and chasing her around car,
15. Nobody made video of the incident which is very common in this technical world.
16. Police officer Mejia bothered not to contact me even when he knew that I am in Silver 
Spring,

17. Police officer Timothy Rueger did not lodge my complaint even though I asked him to do so,
18. Why Police officer Mejia did not flash my car number if he had picture of my car on 
11/23/2019,

19. Judge Christopher, Circuit Court, did not allow me take the picture from the phone of 
Arevalo. Court will like to know that there were no scratch marks on her chest, no swelling on

IWbJX'll
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eyes in the pictures she took from her phone. It means pictures produced in the court were fake 
and photoshopped.

20. Very unfortunately Judge Christopher allowed case to be argued on "unofficial" transcripts 
and Public Prosecutor bothered not to object about it.

Honorable Court will be very sad and upset to know that none of the above mentioned questions 
were asked neither by judge Christopher Fogleman in Appeal Court nor by Judge Amy J Bills in 
Lower Court. All these questions were avoided by Judges in Court of Special Appeal and Court 
of Appeal as well, very unfortunately though.

All the facts prove that this case is based on lies and just product of conspiracy. It is full with 
contradictions. These lies and contradictions are enough to prove that case against me is false, 
fabricated and fake. Hence, I request Honorable court to grant me justice by punishing culprits.

Hopingftp get jushce-verysincepely I am,

^ashnariaur / 
8106 GeorgiaAvptpit; 
Silver Spring,

/ Phone - 214-597-8775 
sushilagaur@yahoo.com
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CONCLUSION
V.

;

The petition for a writ of certiorari should be granted.
i

Respectfully submiti •>
I

Date:


